



\$~22

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

TEST.CAS. 92/2010

RAVINDER KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Tejas Singh, Adv. (joined
through VC)

versus

STATE & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Hitain Bajaj, Adv. for
R-2,4&5

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

06.09.2024

**IA No.38655/2024 under Order XXII Rule 3 CPC
moved LRs of deceased petitioner for their substitution**

Learned counsel for respondent no.2,4&5 accepts
notice of the captioned IA and submits that he has no
objection to the same.

Heard. As per the captioned IA, the petitioner has
expired on 21.07.2024 leaving behind two legal heirs and
right to sue survives in favour of LRs of deceased
petitioner. It is also stated in the captioned IA that there are
no other legal heirs of deceased petitioner. The application
is supported with Death Certificate of petitioner. Further,
the captioned IA has been filed within time.

In view of the aforesaid, the captioned IA stands
allowed to the extent that all the legal heirs of deceased
petitioner are allowed to be substituted in place of
deceased petitioner. Amended Memo of Parties already
filed by the applicants is taken on record. Accordingly, the
captioned IA stands disposed of.

**PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

SEPTEMBER 6, 2024/ab

Click here to check corrigendum, if any